

No. 16-1293

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD G. TATUM, individually and on behalf of a class
of all other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE;
RJR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE;
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO HOLDINGS, INC.; and
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro
(1:02-cv-00373-NCT-LPA)
Hon. N. Carlton Tilley, Jr.

PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jeffrey Lewis
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 463-3900

Robert M. Elliot
Helen L. Parsonage
ELLIOT MORGAN PARSONAGE
426 Old Salem Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 724-2828

Kelly M. Dermody
Daniel M. Hutchinson
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Procedural History 5

 B. Statement of Relevant Facts 7

 1. The Nabisco Spin-Off..... 7

 2. Nabisco’s Strong Fundamentals 9

 3. The Plan Requirements..... 10

 4. The Freeze of the Nabisco Funds 12

 5. The Forced Divestment of the Nabisco
 Funds..... 12

 6. The Plan’s Losses..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The District Court Disregarded the Mandate..... 20

 A. The District Court’s Singular Focus on Risk
 Disregarded the Character and Aim of the Plan..... 20

 1. A Prudent Fiduciary Would Have
 Considered Risk within the Context of a
 Diversified Portfolio..... 22

2.	A Prudent Fiduciary Would Have Relied on the Long-Term Nature of the Plan.....	26
B.	The District Court Failed to Consider What a Hypothetical Prudent Fiduciary Would Have Done in the Face of Plan Language Requiring Retention of the Nabisco Funds.....	28
C.	The District Court Refused to Consider Expert Testimony of Professor Lys Regarding the Prudence of the Forced Divestment.....	30
D.	The District Court Failed to Consider the Timing of the Divestment Decision.....	33
II.	The District Court Failed to Apply the Appropriate Legal Standard.....	36
A.	By Conflating Investment and Divestment Decisions, the District Court Failed to Evaluate What a Prudent Fiduciary Would Have Done in the “Conduct of an Enterprise of a Like Character and with Like Aims.”	37
B.	The District Court’s Misapplication of ERISA Caused It to Ignore Factors Relevant to <i>Divestment</i> Decisions.....	40
1.	A Prudent Fiduciary Evaluating a Divestment Decision Would Not Have Disregarded Testimony Indicating that Nabisco’s Business Remained Fundamentally Sound.....	40
a.	Nabisco’s Fundamentals Were Strong.....	40
b.	Nabisco’s Long-Term Prospects Were Excellent.....	41

2. A Prudent Fiduciary Evaluating a Divestment Decision Would Not Have Disregarded Favorable Analyst Ratings..... 43

3. There Was No Compelling Reason to Divest..... 46

 a. Tobacco Litigation Was Not a Compelling Reason to Divest..... 47

 b. The Decline in Nabisco Share Prices Was Not a Compelling Reason to Divest. 54

 c. The Risk of Holding an Unrelated Single Stock Fund Was Not a Compelling Reason to Divest..... 57

III. The District Court Misapplied the Efficient Market Hypothesis. 62

IV. The Court Should Direct the District Court to Enter Judgment for Tatum and the Class On Liability..... 67

V. Tatum Respectfully Requests Reassignment on Remand. 69

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 72

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 76

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	62, 66
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	67
<i>Dea v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 11 F. App’x 352 (4th Cir. 2001)	69
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	21, 24, 57
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	18, 33, 63, 66
<i>Fonner v. Fairfax Cty., Va.</i> , 415 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Humphrey v. Humphrey</i> , 434 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2006)	69
<i>In re Beck Indus., Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir.1979)	16
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Washington Coll.</i> , 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995)	42, 53

Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,
138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 70

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982) 69

Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016) 66

Rogers v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 27

S. Atl. Ltd. P’ship of Tenn., LP v. Riese,
356 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008)..... 5

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
392 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 5

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D.N.C. 2013) *passim*

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015)..... *passim*

Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 v. Centra, Inc.,
947 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 16

United States v. Guglielmi,
929 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 70, 71

United States v. Wooden,
693 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 44, 61

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	4, 61
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	24, 25
ERISA § 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	15
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	1
ERISA § 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)	72
Local Rule 34(a)	72

Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 37,221-37,224 (June 26, 1979)	21, 22
--	--------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76	29
